
 
#2010-41 
Twin Ponds Marketplace Pep Boys 
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 

     
 
Meeting Dates:  June 16, 2010 
 
Requests: Final PUD Amendment to make modifications to the approved 

exterior elevations, wall signage and center signage.  
  
Location: 4423 Northwest Highway 
 
Size: Tenant space is 10,605 square feet 
 
Existing Zoning: B-2 PUD General Commercial 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: B-2 PUD General Commercial 

South: B-2 PUD General Commercial 
 East: B-2 PUD General Commercial 
 West: County, D’Andrea banquet facility 

  
Staff Contact:   Elizabeth Maxwell (815.356.3615) 
________________________________________________________________________ 

Background:    
The property is the Twin Ponds Marketplace, approved in 1996.  In 2001, a Final PUD 
Amendment was approved for this end tenant space.  The amendment was for the then proposed 
tenant, La–Z Boy.  The request permitted 208.5 square feet of wall signage.  The property has 
two monument signs, one at the exit ramp from Route 31 and one at the intersection of Route 14 
and Sands Road. 
 
The petitioners are requesting a Final PUD Amendment to allow for the exterior changes to the 
elevations for the overhead doors and from the Tenant Sign Criteria to add additional wall signs 
and panels to the free-standing signs.  They are also requesting variations in conjunction with the 
Final PUD Amendment to exceed the permitted wall signage square footage and free-standing 
sign square footage.   
 
The request is to install six overhead doors on the north side of the building to allow for 
automotive repair.  The use would be changing from a retail furniture store to an automotive 
retail store with major automotive repair service.  The petitioners would install nine wall signs 
for a total of 428.04 square feet.  They would also install two 30.2 square foot sign panels on 
each of the freestanding signs.  The petitioners have requested 446.04 square feet of wall signage 
since the Aluminum Bay ID Signs were calculated using the overall panel size.  Staff has 
calculated them at the actual size of the copy text reducing the square footage from 39 square 
feet to 10.5 square feet.  The following chart illustrates the requested wall signage. 
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          Sign   Requested Size 
(A) Pep Boys Auto 
Service-Tires-Parts 

160.89 SF 

(B) Pep Boys Auto 
Service-Tires-Parts 

160.89 SF 

(C) Pep Boys Auto 85.26 SF 
(E1) Repair 2.5 SF 

(E2) Diagnostic 4.5 SF 
(E3) Alignment 4.5 SF 

(E4) Brakes 3 SF 
(E5) Oil Change 4.5 SF 

(E6) Tires 2 SF 
Total Signage 428.04 SF 

 
The Unified Development Ordinance permits up to 150 square feet of wall signage, which may 
be split among three signs for corner tenants.  The La-Z Boy was approved a variation for up to 
208.5 square feet of wall signage.  The original Tenant Sign Criteria allowed larger wall signs for 
the major center anchors; Home Depot at 413 SF, PetsMart at 323 SF and Circuit City at 293 SF.  
The supporting tenants were to meet the sign ordinance which allowed 150 square feet of 
signage.  Pep Boys is requesting 428.04 square feet of wall signage, which is a variation of 
219.54 square feet.   
 

 
Findings of fact: 
Final Planned Unit Development Amendment 
The petitioner is requesting approval of an amendment to a Final Planned Unit Development to 
allow exterior changes and additional signage.  A Planned Unit Development is a Special Use and 
Special Uses require separate review because of their potential to impact surrounding properties and 
the orderly development of the City.  Article 4-500 in the Unified Development Ordinance lists the 
standards for a PUD, this request complies with those standards.  In addition Article 2 Section 2-
400 B of the Unified Development Ordinance establishes general standards for all Special Uses in 
Crystal Lake.  Briefly, the criteria are as follows: 
 
Section 2-400 B General Standards for all special uses in the Unified Ordinance establishes 
standards for all special uses in Crystal Lake.  Briefly, the criteria are as follows: 
 
1. The use is necessary or desirable, at the proposed location, to provide a service or facility 

which will further the public convenience and general welfare. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
2. The use will not be detrimental to area property values. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. The use will comply with the zoning districts regulations. 
 Meets   Does not meet 



Pep Boys 4423 Northwest Highway  June 16, 2010 
Final PUD Amendment  

 
 3 

4. The use will not negatively impact traffic circulation. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
5. The use will not negatively impact public utilities or municipal service delivery systems.  If 

required, the use will contribute financially to the upgrading of public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

6. The use will not negatively impact the environment or be unsightly. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
7. The use, where possible will preserve existing mature vegetation, and provide landscaping 

and architecture, which is aesthetically pleasing, compatible or complementary to 
surrounding properties and acceptable by community standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

8. The use will meet requirements of all regulating governmental agencies. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
9. The use will conform to any conditions approved as part of the issued Special Use Permit. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

10. The use will conform to the regulations established for specific special uses, where applicable. 
 Meets   Does not meet 

 
 
Planned Unit Development Variations  
The purpose of Planned Unit Developments is to encourage and allow more creative and 
imaginative design of land developments than is possible under district zoning regulations. 
Planned Unit Developments are, therefore, intended to allow substantial flexibility in planning 
and designing a proposal. This flexibility is often in the form of relief from compliance with 
conventional zoning ordinance site and design requirements.  
 
Ideally, this flexibility results in a development that is better planned, contains more amenities, 
and is ultimately more desirable than one that would have been produced through compliance 
with typical zoning ordinance and subdivision controls.  
 
Therefore more lenient site requirements may be granted where the Planned Unit Development 
contains features not normally required of traditional developments. If the evidence is not found 
to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City Council with a recommendation 
that the variation request be lessened or denied. 
 
The petitioner is asking for two variations in conjunction with the PUD Amendment request: 
 

1) Variation from Article 4 Section 4-1000 F Commercial Signs, to allow a total of 428.04 
square feet of wall signage, and 



Pep Boys 4423 Northwest Highway  June 16, 2010 
Final PUD Amendment  

 
 4 

2) Variation from Article 4 Section 4-1000 F Commercial Signs, to allow the two free-
standing signs to have an additional 30.2 square feet of signage. 

 

The original PUD Approval approved the elevations, signage and Tenant Sign Criteria.  The 
original Tenant Sign Criteria are attached to this report.  The minor tenants in the center were to 
have 150 square feet of wall signage.  The previous PUD Amendment permitted 208.5 square 
feet of wall signage and now Pep Boys is requesting 428.04 square feet.  This is a variation of 
219.54 square feet.  The Tenant Sign Criteria also restricted the content of the signage to the 
tenant name only, not products sold.  The Pep Boys signs refer to “Service, Tires and Parts,” as 
well as the aluminum bay ID signs.  Signs on end tenant suites are permitted to share their sign 
square footage among three signs; front, side and rear.   
 
The existing free-standing signs have approximately 132 square feet of signage.  The petitioners 
are proposing to add a 30.2 square foot panel to each sign; one at Route 31 ramp and one at 
Route 14 and Sands Road.  In 1996 they measured the sign panels by a box around only the copy 
area.  Today the sign panel is measured by the overall area on which copy may be placed.  The 
proposed Pep Boys sign panel will be comparable to the other existing sign panels.  Free-
standing signs are restricted to a maximum of 80 square feet.  The existing free-standing sign is 
approximately 132 square feet.  The addition of the Pep Boys panel would put the free standing 
sign at approximately 162.2 square feet. 
 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion is made to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request, it shall be with the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the 

City Council: 
A. Application (Pep Boys Auto, received 6/1/10) 
B. Sign Package (CimaNetwork, dated 5/25/10, received 5/26/10) 
C. Elevations (Unnamed, undated, received 6/1/10) 
D. Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevation sheets (Pep Boys, undated, received 6/1/10) 
 

2. All conditions from the original PUD Ordinance and subsequent Ordinances shall remain 
valid, as applicable, unless specifically modified by this request. 
 

3. The petitioner shall comply with the Tenant Sign Criteria, as modified by this request. 
 

4. The wall sign on the north wall (along Route 14) shall be changed to the 85.26 square foot 
sign which reads, “Pep Boys Auto,” for a total approved wall signage of 352.41 square feet. 

 
5. The freestanding sign along Route 31 may be changed to provide the new 30.2 square foot 

tenant panel, but it is not allowed on the Route 14 freestanding sign. 
 

6. The petitioner shall address any review comments of the Engineering and Building, Fire 
Rescue, Police, Public Works, and Planning and Economic Development Departments. 
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